

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY OF QUÉBEC

FIRST SESSION

FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

Bill 218 (Private)

An Act respecting Municipalité des Îles-de-la-Madeleine

Introduced 12 November 2020
Passed in principle 10 December 2020
Passed 10 December 2020
Assented to 11 December 2020

Bill 218

(Private)

AN ACT RESPECTING MUNICIPALITÉ DES ÎLES-DE-LA-MADELEINE

AS Municipalité des Îles-de-la-Madeleine was constituted by Order in Council 1043-2001 (2001, G.O. 2, 5111);

AS section 78 of the Order in Council requires the municipality to divide its territory into eight electoral districts for the purposes of the first three general elections and any by-election held before the fourth general election following the constitution of the municipality;

AS section 2 of Order in Council 1109-2004 (2004, G.O. 2, 3447) nullified this division of the territory of the municipality;

AS, in accordance with section 4 of the Order in Council, the Minister of Municipal Affairs, Sports and Recreation approved a proposal by the municipality relating to the division of its territory into electoral districts for the purposes of the 2005 general election and any by-election before the 2009 general election;

AS section 118 of the Act to amend various legislative provisions respecting municipal affairs (2009, chapter 26), section 42 of the Act to amend various legislative provisions concerning municipal affairs (2012, chapter 30) and section 151 of the Act to amend various municipal-related legislative provisions concerning such matters as political financing (2016, chapter 17) successively maintained, until the 2017 general election and for the purposes of any by-election held before the 2021 general election, the division of the territory into electoral districts that applied for the 2005 general election;

AS there is reason to maintain the same division of the territory for the purposes of the 2021 general election and any by-election held before the 2025 general election;

THE PARLIAMENT OF QUÉBEC ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- **1.** The division of the territory of Municipalité des Îles-de-la-Madeleine into electoral districts, for the purposes of the 2021 general election and any by-election held before the 2025 general election, is that which applied for the purposes of the 2017 general election.
- **2.** This Act comes into force on 11 December 2020.